

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
Supreme Court No. 22-0553

STATE OF IOWA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

MURPHY LEE RUTHERFORD,
Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR WASHINGTON COUNTY
THE HONORABLE MARK KRUSE, JUDGE

APPELLEE'S BRIEF

THOMAS J. MILLER
Attorney General of Iowa

TIMOTHY M. HAU
Assistant Attorney General
Hoover State Office Building, 2nd Floor
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
(515) 281-5976
(515) 281-8894 (fax)
tim.hau@ag.iowa.gov

JOHN GISH
Washington County Attorney

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

FINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 3

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 6

ROUTING STATEMENT..... 8

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 8

ARGUMENT.....10

I. The district court articulated reasonable justifications for its selected sentence. Rutherford’s disagreement with that sentence is not grounds to vacate it..... 10

II. Rutherford was advised he was required to file a motion in arrest of judgment and failed to do so. His challenge to the factual basis for his plea cannot be reviewed in this direct appeal..... 19

CONCLUSION 29

REQUEST FOR NONORAL SUBMISSION..... 30

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

State Cases

<i>Lathrop v. State</i> , 781 N.W.2d 288 (Iowa 2010)	10
<i>Mercy Hosp. Med. Ctr. v. Cnty. of Marion</i> , 590 N.W.2d 41 (Iowa 1999)	17
<i>Ripperger v. Iowa Pub. Info. Bd.</i> , 967 N.W.2d 540 (Iowa 2021)	21
<i>State v. Arrington</i> , 855 P.2d 133 (N.M. Ct. App. 1993).....	17
<i>State v. Boltz</i> , 542 N.W.2d 9 (Iowa Ct. App. 1995).....	12, 16
<i>State v. Bowerman</i> , No. 02-465, 2002 WL 1432271 (Iowa Ct. App. July 3, 2002).....	28
<i>State v. Bradford</i> , No. 22-0168, 2022 WL 3066179 (Iowa Ct. App. Aug. 3, 2022)	23
<i>State v. Bynum</i> , 937 N.W.2d 319 (Iowa 2020).....	24
<i>State v. Carter</i> , No. 17-1258, 2018 WL 2246871 (Iowa Ct. App. May 16, 2018).....	25
<i>State v. Cox</i> , 500 N.W.2d 23 (Iowa 1993)	28
<i>State v. Crawford</i> , 972 N.W.2d 189 (Iowa 2022)	21
<i>State v. Damme</i> , 944 N.W.2d 98 (Iowa 2020).....	10, 20, 21
<i>State v. Field</i> , No. 21-1186, 2022 WL 16630318 (Iowa Ct. App. Nov. 2, 2022)	23
<i>State v. Finney</i> , 834 N.W.2d 46 (Iowa 2013)	25
<i>State v. Fisher</i> , 877 N.W.2d 676 (Iowa 2016).....	20, 25, 26
<i>State v. Formaro</i> , 638 N.W.2d 720 (Iowa 2002).....	10, 11, 13
<i>State v. Garrow</i> , 480 N.W.2d 256 (Iowa 1992)	12
<i>State v. Hanes</i> , No. 21-1146, 2022 WL 16702680 (Iowa Nov. 4, 2022)	21, 24

<i>State v. Hildebrand</i> , 280 N.W.2d 393 (Iowa 1979)	11
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 513 N.W.2d 717 (Iowa 1994)	11, 16
<i>State v. Keene</i> , 630 N.W.2d 579 (Iowa 2001)	26
<i>State v. Lynch</i> , 312 N.W.2d 871 (Wis. Ct. App. 1981).....	16
<i>State v. Miller</i> , No. 16-2110, 2018 WL 1099580 (Iowa Ct. App. Feb. 21, 2018).....	26
<i>State v. Ogle</i> , 430 N.W.2d 382 (Iowa 1988)	16
<i>State v. Philo</i> , 697 N.W.2d 481 (Iowa 2005)	29
<i>State v. Post</i> , 286 N.W.2d 195 (Iowa 1979)	28
<i>State v. Shultsev</i> , No. 21-1697, 2022 WL 3068389 (Iowa Ct. App. Aug. 3, 2022)	17
<i>State v. Stewart</i> , Nos. 00-521 and 00-503, 2000 WL 1298725 (Iowa Ct. App. Aug. 30, 2000).....	18
<i>State v. Sweat</i> , No. 16-0437, 2017 WL 702366 (Iowa Ct. App. Feb. 22, 2017).....	18
<i>State v. Thacker</i> , 862 N.W.2d 402 (Iowa 2015).....	12
<i>State v. Treptow</i> , 960 N.W.2d 98 (Iowa 2021)	19, 20, 22
<i>State v. Wickes</i> , 910 N.W.2d 554 (Iowa 2018)	17
<i>State v. Wilbourn</i> , 974 N.W.2d 58 (Iowa 2022).....	19
<i>State v. Zacharias</i> , 958 N.W.2d 573 (Iowa 2021)	25
State Statutes	
Iowa Code §§ 4.2, 4.4(2), (3)	23
Iowa Code §§ 714.1(1), 714.2(2)	26
Iowa Code § 814.6(1)(a)(3)	10, 19
Iowa Code § 814.29.....	22, 23

Iowa Code §§ 901.2, 901.2; 901.3(1), (2); 901.5; 901.8; 902.9(1)(e) ..	16
Iowa Code §§ 901.2(1), 901.5	11
Iowa Code § 902.8	23
Iowa Code § 904.102	17
State Rules	
Iowa R. App. P. 6.107(1)(d).....	22
Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.23(3)(d)	12
Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.24(3)(a)	22, 24, 25
Other Authorities	
3 Wayne R. LaFave, <i>Substantive Criminal Law</i> § 19.5 (3d ed. 2017)	26
